and use financial leverage to estimate asset beta
values of them. Secondly, we change the tax rate from
25% to 28% and 20% to see the sensitivity of beta
values. We found out that in 3 cases (rate = 20%, 25%,
and 28%), asset beta mean is estimated at 0,366, 0,369
and 0,370 which are negatively correlated with tax rate.
Also in 3 scenarios, we find out var of asset beta
estimated at 0,1 (almost the same) which shows
acceptable risk dispersion. Tax rate changes almost
has no effect on asset beta var under financial
leverage.

EMPIRICAL RESEARCH FINDINGS AND
DISCUSSION

In the below section, data used are from total 6 listed
insurance companies on VN stock exchange (HOSE
and HNX mainly). In the scenario 1, current tax rate is
25% which is used to calculate market risk (beta). Then,
two (2) tax rate scenarios are changed up to 28% and
down to 20%, compared to the current corporate tax
rate.

Market risk (beta) under the impact of tax rate,
includes: 1) equity beta; and 2) asset beta.

Huy  015

Table 1. Market risk of listed companies on VN software market (t = 25%).

Order
No.

Company
stock code

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Note

Financial
leverage

1 FPT  1,156 0,431  62,69%

2 CMG  0,440 0,161 ELC as comparable 63,37%

3 SRB  0,914 0,886  3,07%

4 VLA  0,115 0,102 SRA as comparable 11,43%

5 HIG 0,827 0,550 SAM as comparable 33,43%

6 SRA 0,126 0,081  36,07%

Table 2. Market risks of listed software firms (t = 28%).

Order
No.

Company
stock code

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Note

Financial
leverage

1 FPT  1,156 0,431  62,7%

2 CMG  0,450 0,165 ELC as comparable 63,4%

3 SRB  0,914 0,886  3,1%

4 VLA  0,115 0,102 SRA as comparable 11,4%

5 HIG 0,836 0,557 SAM as comparable 33,4%

6 SRA 0,126 0,081  36,1%

Table 3. Market risk of listed software firms (t = 20%)

Order
No.

Company
stock code

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Note

Financial
leverage

1 FPT  1,156 0,431  62,7%

2 CMG  0,424 0,155 ELC as comparable 63,4%

3 SRB  0,914 0,886  3,1%

4 VLA  0,114 0,101 SRA as comparable 11,4%

5 HIG 0,812 0,541 SAM as comparable 33,4%

6 SRA 0,126 0,081  36,1%

Scenario 1: Current tax rate is 25%

In the case of tax rate of 25%, all beta values of 6 listed
firms on VN software market as following: (Table 1)

Scenario 2: Tax rate increases up to 28%

If corporate tax rates increases up to 28%, all beta
values of total 6 listed firms on VN software market as
above: (Table 2)

Scenario 3: Tax rate decreases down to 20%

If corporate tax rate decreases down to 20%, all beta
values of total 6 listed firms on the software market in
VN as following: (Table 3)

All three above tables and data show that values
of equity and asset beta in the case of increasing tax

[…]

beta fluctuates from 0,081 (min) up to 0,886 (max). If
corporate tax rate increases to 28%, equity beta
changes from 0,114 to 1,156 and asset beta moves in
an unchanged range. When tax rate decreases down to
20%, equity beta value also changes from 0,114 to
1,156 and asset beta also fluctuate in an unchanged
range.

Beside, Exhibit 6 informs us that in the case 28% tax

016  Merit Res. J. Bus. Manag.

Table 4. Statistical results (tax rate  = 25%)

Statistic
results

MAX

MIN

MEAN

VAR

Note: Sample size : 6

Table 5. Statistical results (tax rate  = 28%)

Statistic
results

MAX

MIN

MEAN

VAR

Note: Sample size : 6

Table 6. Statistical results (tax rate = 20%)

Statistic
results

MAX

MIN

MEAN

VAR

Note: Sample size : 6

Figure 1. Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing tax rate (2007

rate, average equity beta value of 6 listed firms
increases up to 0,003 while average asset beta value of
these 6 firms increases slightly up to 0,002. Then, when
tax rate reduces to 20%, average equity beta value of 6

Statistical results (tax rate  = 25%).

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Difference

1,156 0,886 0,269

0,115 0,081 0,034

0,596 0,369 0,228

0,1889 0,1004 0,088

Note: Sample size : 6

Statistical results (tax rate  = 28%).

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Difference

1,156 0,886 0,269

0,115 0,081 0,035

0,600 0,370 0,229

0,1890 0,1005 0,089

Note: Sample size : 6

Statistical results (tax rate = 20%).

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Difference

1,156 0,886 0,269

0,114 0,081 0,034

0,591 0,366 0,225

0,1887 0,1003 0,088

Note: Sample size : 6

Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing tax rate (2007-2009)

rate, average equity beta value of 6 listed firms
increases up to 0,003 while average asset beta value of

y up to 0,002. Then, when
tax rate reduces to 20%, average equity beta value of 6

listed firms goes down to -0,005 and average asset
beta value of 6 firms down to -0,003.

The above Figure 1 shows us
decreases down to 20%, average equity and

2009).

0,005 and average asset
0,003.

shows us: when tax rate
decreases down to 20%, average equity and asset beta

values increase slightly (0,591 and 0,366) compared to
those at the initial rate of 25% (0,569 and 0,369). At the

[…]

(source: State Bank of Viet Nam and Viet Nam economy)

Year Basic rate Note

2011 9%

2010 8%

2009 7%

2008 8,75%-14% Approximately, fluctuated

2007 8,25%

2006 8,25%

2005 7,8%

2004 7,5%

2003 7,5%

2002 7,44%

2001 7,2%-8,7% Approximately, fluctuated

2000 9%

Exhibit 3. Inflation, GDP growth and macroeconomics factors
(source: Viet Nam commercial banks and economic statistical bureau)

Year Inflation GDP USD/VND rate

2011 18% 5,89% 20.670

2010 11,75% (Estimated
at Dec 2010)

6,5%
(expected)

19.495

2009 6,88% 5,2% 17.000

2008 22% 6,23% 17.700

2007 12,63% 8,44% 16.132

2006 6,6% 8,17%

2005 8,4%

Note approximately

Exhibit 4. GDP growth Việt Nam 2006

Exhibit 5. Risk and financial leverage of 9 listed banking firms on VN stock
exchange period 2007

Order
No.

Company
stock code

1 ACB

2 CTG

3 EIB

4 HBB

5 MBB

6 NVB

7 SHB

8 STB

9 VCB

Exhibit 6 –  Increase/decrease risk level of listed software firms under changing scenarios of tax rates : 25%, 28%, 20% period 2007

Order
No.

Company
stock code

t = 25%

Equity
beta

Asset
beta

Increase
(equity beta)

1 FPT  1,156 0,431

2 CMG  0,440 0,161

3 SRB  0,914 0,886

4 VLA  0,115 0,102

5 HIG 0,827 0,550

6 SRA 0,126 0,081

   Average

t Nam 2006-2010 (source: Bureau Statistic)

Risk and financial leverage of 9 listed banking firms on VN stock
exchange period 2007-2011

Company
stock code Equity beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0)

Financial
leverage

0,7874 0,0378 95,2%

0,5540 0,0312 94,4%

0,3847 0,0365 90,5%

0,1335 0,0138 89,7%

0,0722 0,0054 92,5%

0,0211 0,0026 87,7%

1,0038 0,0824 91,8%

0,7395 0,0721 90,3%

0,4083 0,0299 92,7%

Increase/decrease risk level of listed software firms under changing scenarios of tax rates : 25%, 28%, 20% period 2007

t = 28%

Increase /Decrease
(equity beta)

Increase /Decrease
(asset beta)

Increase /Decrease
(equity beta)

0,000 0,000 0,000

0,010 0,004 -0,016

0,000 0,000 0,000

0,000 0,000 -0,001

0,009 0,006 -0,015

0,000 0,000 0,000

0,003 0,002 -0,005

Huy  019

Risk and financial leverage of 9 listed banking firms on VN stock

Financial

Increase/decrease risk level of listed software firms under changing scenarios of tax rates : 25%, 28%, 20% period 2007 - 2009

t = 20%

/Decrease
(equity beta)

Increase /Decrease
(asset beta)

 0,000

 -0,006

 0,000

 -0,001

 -0,010

 0,000

 -0,003

020  Merit Res. J. Bus. Manag.

Exhibit 7. VNI Index and other stock market index during crisis 2006

VNI Index and other stock market index during crisis 2006-2010